Operating Manual
GM 2000 EACR - EN
GM 2000 EACF - EN
0179 887  GBEdition 03/98
Electrostatic AirCoat Spraygun,
with flat or round jet tips
CONTENTS
Paragraph  Chapter.Page

7.6 Special tools 7.3
8 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 8.1
8.1 How to order spare parts? 8.1
8.2 Special marks in spare parts lists 8.1
8.3 Spare parts list and drawing 8.2
GM 2000 EAC - EN
0.2
1. INTRODUCTION
This operating manual contains information and instruction for the operation, repair
and maintenance of the spray gun.
This equipment can be dangerous if it is not operated in accordance with this Opera-
ting manual!
Compliance with these instructions constitutes an integral component of the guarantee
agreement.
This operating manual is available in various languages:
Language No. ord.
german   0179 886
english  0179 887
french  0179 888
italian   0179 889
swedish 0179 150
danish 0179 151
1.1 Using the manual
"Caution"
This heading is used wherever non-compliance with operating instructions, working in-
structions, specified working sequences etc. may result in injury or accident.
"Attention"
This heading is used wherever non-compliance with operating instructions, working in-
structions, specified working sequences etc. may result in damage to the equipment.
"Note"
This heading is used to draw attention to a particular passage in the text.
Subject to change without notice Printed in Switzerland
GM 2000 EAC - EN
1.1
1.2 SAFETY REGULATIONS
The safety requirements for electrostatic hand spraying equipement are laid
down in the following documents: (Germany)
1) ZH 1/250 Electrostatic enamelling with hand-held spraying equipment
(Published by C. Heymanns-Verlag, Cologne)
2) ZH 1/406 Guidelines for jet stream equipment (spraying devices)
(Published by C. Heymanns-Verlag, Cologne)
3) EX-RL/ZH 1/10 Explosion protection guidelines - spraying equipment
(Published by C. Heymanns-Verlag, Cologne)
4)  VBG 23 Working with coating materials
(Published by C. Heymanns-Verlag, Cologne)
5) DIN-VDE 0165 Installation of electrical equipment in a potentially explosive
atmosphere (Published by VDE-Verlag, Berlin)
6) EN 50050/DIN- Electrostatic hand spraying equipment
VDE 0745 Part 100 (Published by VDE-Verlag, Berlin)
7) EN 50053/DIN- Selection, installation and use of electrostatic spraying
VDE 0745 Part 101 equipment - electrostatic hand spraying equipment for combu-
stible liquid spray media (Published by VDE-Verlag,Berlin)
Caution
The following points should receive special attention for the safe use of the
electrostatic spraying equipment:
1.2.1 Caution! Danger of injury by injection
The pressure should be released from the spray gun during breaks in
work or while assembling and dismantling the nozzle. It should be
secured, the control unit switched off, and the plug pulled out. Never
point the gun at yourself or any other person, the spray jet can cause
injury by injection.
Never put your finger or hand in the spray jet.
In case of injury to skin by paint or cleaning agents consult a doctor
immediately. Inform the doctor of the type of paint or cleaning agent
used.
1.2.2 Cleaning
The gun must be switched off when being cleaned and should never be
sprayed in "closed" containers (formation of a gas air/mixture which can

7.4
8. SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE
8.1 How to order spare parts?
Always supply the following information to ensure delivery of the right spare part:
Part No., description and quantity.
The quantity need not be the same as the number given in the "Quantity" column. This
number merely indicates the how many of the respective parts are used in each sub-
assembly.
The following information is also required to ensure smooth processing of your order:
Address for the invoice
Address for delivery
Name of the person to be contacted in the event of any queries
Type of delivery required
8.2 Special marks in spare parts lists
Note to  column "K"  in the following spare parts list:
❋ = Wearing part
●  = Not a part of the standard equipment. Available, however, as additional extra
GM 2000 EAC - EN
8.1
8.3 Spare parts list
GM 2000 EAC - EN
8.2
Item Part No. K Quantity Description
2 0179 354 1 Positioning bush
3 9900 962 1 Countersunk screw  M3x12
4 0179 564 1 Data plate GM 2000 EAC R EN
4 0179 569 1 Data plate GM 2000 EAC F EN
5 9900 810 2 Flat head screw
6 9971 003 ❋ 1 O-ring green 6x1
7 0179 416 1 Air control knob
8 0179 396 ❋ 1 Trigger pin
9 0179 254 1 Valve stem assy.
10 0179 236 1 Valve ball
11 9971 182 ❋ 1 O-ring 4x1
12 0179 343 1 Thrust collar
13 0179 341 ❋ 1 Needle packing
14 0179 342 ❋ 1 Sealing screw
15 0179 481 1 Tappet cap
16 0179 395 ❋ 1 Seal
17 0179 339 1 Tappet seal
18 0179 338 ❋ 1 Air valve seal
19 0179 337 1 Valve tappet
20 0179 335 1 Valve stem
21 0179 394 1 Spring guide - valve stem
22 9994 247 1 Compression spring
23 0179 253 1 Adjuster for valve rod
24 9994 248 1 Compression spring
25
26 0179 784 1 Tension nut assy.
27 9994 627 1 Double nipple R1/4"
28 0128 510 ● 1 Air hose
30 0179 248 ● 1 Hose cover
31 9900 808 ❋ 1 Pan-head screw M3x8
32 0179 219 ❋ 1 Trigger
33 9995 611 ❋ 1 Cylinder filter 180 M
34 0179 383 1 Filter screw
35 0179 241 1 Paint connector
36 9984 481 ● 1 HP-hose DN4 - ND270 - M16x1.5 - 7.5 m
37 0179 643 1 Flat jet kit, 2000 EAC
38 0179 465 1 Cap ring 2000 EAC
39 0179 644 1 Air cap, 2000 EAC
40 0128 ... ● 1 AirCoat - flat tip (see chapter 7.2)
41 0179 485 1 Paint channel
42 0179 486 1 Seal screw
43 0179 452 1 Tip nut 2000 EAC
44 0132 724 ❋ 1 Round jet tip R15 (see chapter 7.1)
45 0132 351 1 R-Tip holder
3
9